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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-930621-093) 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

DALE WAYNE BAKER, R.Ph. 
3200 Benchwood Road 

Dayton, Ohio 45414 
(R.Ph. No. 03-1-05102) 

 
This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Dale Wayne Baker and the 
Ohio State Board of Pharmacy, a state agency charged with enforcing the Pharmacy 
Practice Act and Dangerous Drug Distribution Act, Chapter 4729. of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 
Dale Wayne Baker enters into this Agreement being fully informed of his rights 
afforded under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to 
representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the 
issues contained herein. 
 
Dale Wayne Baker is knowingly and voluntarily acknowledging that, in order to settle 
the disciplinary charges that have been filed by the Board against him and in order to 
obviate the need to conduct an administrative hearing to consider possible 
disciplinary sanctions against his license to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio, 
Dale Wayne Baker enters into this Agreement on the basis of the following 
stipulations, admissions, and understandings: 
 

(A) The Ohio State Board of Pharmacy is empowered by Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Re-
vised Code to suspend, revoke, place on probation, refuse to grant or renew an iden-
tification card, or impose a monetary penalty on the license holder for violation of 
any of the enumerated grounds. 

 
(B) Dale Wayne Baker was, on or about June 21, 1993, notified, pursuant to Chapter 119. 

of the Ohio Revised Code, by letter of his right to a hearing, his rights in such hear-
ing, and his right to submit his contentions in writing.  Dale Wayne Baker requested  
a hearing, and a hearing was scheduled in accordance with Chapter 119. of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(C) This settlement agreement is not an admission of guilt of the charges as set forth in 

the Summary Suspension Order dated June 21, 1993, and the Addendum Notice 
dated May 26, 1994, as reiterated in paragraphs (D)(1) through (D)(18) below. 

 
(D) Dale Wayne Baker was duly notified, pursuant to Sections 3719.121 and 119. of the 

Ohio Revised, of the following allegations: 
 



(1) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about February 2, 1993, sell a controlled substance 
without a prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale Wayne 
Baker dispensed the medication, 20 tablets of Acetaminophen with Codeine 
30mg, in an unlabeled vial.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2)  Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about February 9, 1993, sell a controlled substance 

and dispense the medication, consisting of two different brands of Hydrocodone 
Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in a vial having a false label.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about February 18, 1993, sell a controlled sub-

stance without a prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale 
Wayne Baker dispensed the medication, 42 tablets consisting of two different 
brands of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in a vial 
having a false label.  Such conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03 and 
2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about February 26, 1993, sell a controlled sub-

stance without a prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale 
Wayne Baker dispensed the medication, 42 tablets consisting of two different 
brands of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in an 
unlabeled vial.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(5) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about March 3, 1993, sell a controlled substance 

without a prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale Wayne 
Baker dispensed the medication, 42 tablets consisting of two different brands of 
Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in a vial having a false 
label.  Such conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03 and 2925.23 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(6) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about March 11, 1993, sell a controlled substance 

without a valid prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale 
Wayne Baker dispensed the medication, 100 tablets consisting of two different 
brands of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in a vial 
having a false label.  After dispensing the medication, Dale Wayne Baker 
propositioned the patient.  Such conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03 and 
2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(7) Dale Wayne Baker did, on or about April 20, 1993, sell a controlled substance 

without a valid prescription having been issued by a practitioner; and Dale 
Wayne Baker dispensed the medication, 100 tablets consisting of two different 
brands of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg, in a vial 
having a false label.  After dispensing the medication, Dale Wayne Baker fondled 
the patient's breast.  Such conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03 and 
2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(8) Dale Wayne Baker was, on or about June 10, 1993, arrested pursuant to a war-

rant for Aggravated Trafficking, Medicaid Fraud, and Illegal Processing of Drug 
Documents. 

 



(9) Dale Wayne Baker was, on or about June 16, 1993, indicted by the Montgomery 
County Grand Jury for Aggravated Trafficking in violation of Section 2925.03 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(10) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when 
the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, Dale Wayne Baker sold 
5,463 units of Acetaminophen with Codeine #3, a Schedule III Controlled 
Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(11) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 200,187 units of Diazepam 10mg, a Schedule IV Con-
trolled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(12) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 9,739 units of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 7.5mg, a Schedule 
III Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(13) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 74,541 units of Hydrocodone Bitartrate 5mg, a Schedule 
III Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(14) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 159,054 units of Acetaminophen with Codeine #4, a 
Schedule II Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(15) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 4,410 units of Oxycodone ASA 325mg, a Schedule II 
Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 



(16) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when 
the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, Dale Wayne Baker sold 
10,157 units of Glutethimide 500mg, a Schedule III Controlled Substance.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(17) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 69,262 units of Phentermine 37.5mg, a Schedule IV 
Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(18) Dale Wayne Baker did, from January 1, 1991, through June 10, 1993, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without prescription, 
Dale Wayne Baker sold 6,154 units of Butalbital with Codeine 30mg, a Schedule 
III Controlled Substance.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(E) Dale Wayne Baker was, on or about June 1, 1994, indicted in the Montgomery County 

Common Pleas Court for 10 counts of Trafficking in violation of Section 2925.03 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set 
forth, and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, Dale Wayne Baker knowingly 
and voluntarily agrees with the State Board of Pharmacy to the following: 
 

 Dale Wayne Baker’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio is hereby 
revoked.  Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent 
part that: "Any individual whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, 
shall return his identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the 
state board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such action."  The 
certificate and identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, return 
receipt requested. 

 
If in the judgment of the Board, Dale Wayne Baker appears to have violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Agreement, the Ohio State Board of 
Pharmacy reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and 
all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violation of 
the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this Agreement. 
 
Dale Wayne Baker acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions 
concerning the terms of this agreement and that all questions asked have been 
answered in a satisfactory manner.  Any action initiated by the Board based on 
alleged violation of this Agreement shall comply with the Administrative Procedure 
Act, Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 



Dale Wayne Baker waives any and all claims or causes of action he may have against 
the State of Ohio or the Board, and members, officers, employees, and/or agents of 
either, arising out of matters which are the subject of this Agreement. 
 
In the event the Board, in its discretion, does not approve this Agreement, this 
settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 
relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  Dale 
Wayne Baker agrees that should the Board reject this Agreement and if this case 
proceeds to hearing, he will assert no claim that the Board was prejudiced by its 
review and discussion of this Agreement or of any information relating thereto. 
 
This Settlement Agreement shall be considered a public record, as that term is used 
in Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code, and shall become effective upon the last 
date of signature below. 

 
 /s/  Dale Wayne Baker   /d/  Oct 17, 1994  
Dale Wayne Baker, Respondent  Date of Signature 
 
 /s/  Lawrence W  Henke III   /d/  10 -18 -94  
Lawrence W. Henke, III, Attorney for Respondent Date of Signature 
 
 /s/  Ruth Plant.   /d/  10 -26 -94  
Ruth Plant, President, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy Date of Signature 
 
 /s/  Anne Strait   /d/  10 /24 /94  
Anne B. Strait, Ohio Assistant Attorney General Date of Signature 


